
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
March 03, 2020

SPECIAL, 3/3/2020 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on March 03, 2020, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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March 03, 2020

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
March 03, 2020

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 03rd day ofMarch 2020 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

10:00 a.m.-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section §
551.071.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve,execute,receive and file Amendment No.1(one) to
contract (IFB 19-040/YS), Term Contract for Paper Stock and Envelopes
for Jefferson County. This amendment will decrease pricing for items 1-
4, 20lb bond paper, long grain, white from Bosworth Paper-Western
BRW Paper.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 8

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve,execute,receive and file Amendment No. 1 for
Professional Service agreement (PROF 19-036/JW) with Runbeck
Election Services, Inc. for ballot print and mail preparation services for
the County Clerk's Office, to update the cost of the Packet Pricing.
Original agreement was approved on July 01,2019<br>

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 9

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and possibly approve the County Judge to execute an Interlocal
Agreement between Jefferson County and the City of Beaumont for the
sharing of resources and cost for the implementation of Central Square
Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) software, Central Square Records
Management (RMS) software and Central Square mobile Computer
Terminal (MCT) Software at its Facilities in Beaumont, Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 14

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve Software Licenses and Service Agreement
(Agreement 20-010/DC) between Superion, LLC a CentralSquare
Company and Jefferson County in the amount of $102,440.00 and an
annual maintenance amount of $15,632.27. This is in accordance with an
Interlocal Agreement between Jefferson County and the City of
Beaumont for the sharing of resources and costs for the implementation
of software aided dispatch, records management and mobile computer
terminal system.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 15 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AIRPORT:

5. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
lease agreement between Jefferson County and Hotard Coaches for two
paved parking lots at Jack Brooks Regional Airport for the operation of
an off-site contractor park and ride operation.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 27

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

6. Regular County Bills - check #468981 through checks #469196.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 28 - 36

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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7. Consider and approve offering a Schwab Personal Choice Retirement
Account(PCRA) option to the County's Nationwide 457(b) Plan. The
Schwab Personal Choice Retirement Account (PCRA) is a self-directed
brokerage account. It is to provide participants with additional
investment choices for their supplemental retirement savings. There is no
cost to the County for this option.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 37 - 60

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

8. Receive and file corrected and Ratified Amended Resolution that
approves Grant Application No. 1604519 by the Jefferson County Drug
Intervention Program to be operated from September 1, 2020 through
August 31, 2021 fiscal year. (This correction is necessary to indicate that
Jefferson County agrees to provide matching funds, which are already
budgeted. This is an annual renewal)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 61 - 61

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Receive and file executed Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson
County and the City of Port Arthur for the repair of the Jetty Road in
Sabine- Pass Pursuant to Sec. 791.015, Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 62 - 65

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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10. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for National IDD
Awareness Month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 66 - 66

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to Execute,
receive and file Southeast Texas Regional Planning Mitigation Action
Plan. (This is a renewal.)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 67 - 70

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider, possibly approve, Receive and file Jefferson County 2020
Abatement Policy and Application and Model Abatement Agreement
Pursuant to Sec. 312.002, Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 71 - 108

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

13. Consider and possibly approve Minor Plat of Odle Subdivision, a 3.72
acre tract out of the William Carr Survey, Abstract 102, Jefferson
County, Texas. The subdivision is located off of Labelle Road in
Precinct No. 2. This plat is within the Beaumont ETJ (extra-territorial
jurisdiction) and has met the Jefferson County platting requirements
except for minimum lot frontage.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 109 - 115

Action: TABLED
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14. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 02-U-20 to AT&T for the
placement of fiber optic cable on 1st Street to Jerry Ware Terminal. This
project is located in Precinct 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 116 - 125

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    03-03-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS                                            91.00     469161
                                                                            91.00**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

ADAMS BACKHOE SERVICE                                 353.00     468984
DYNAMIC POWER SYSTEM, INC.                            910.68     469004
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     106.48     469019
M&D SUPPLY                                             11.80     469021
MUNRO'S                                                34.10     469027
SEABREEZE CULVERT, INC.                             3,475.00     469042
AT&T                                                   65.44     469048
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     469074
PATHMARK TRAFFIC PRODUCTS OF TEXAS                    931.25     469091
UNITED RENTALS                                        305.91     469102
BEAUMONT FREIGHTLINER WESTERN STAR                    435.95     469104
US FLAG AND FLAGPOLE SUPPLY                           180.79     469177
GULF COAST                                            559.80     469191
                                                                         7,446.18**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

DYNAMIC POWER SYSTEM, INC.                            366.97     469004
MUNRO'S                                                40.92     469027
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         230.00     469050
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             7.75     469115
GULF COAST                                          1,017.90     469191
                                                                         1,663.54**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

A&J ENGINE SERVICE                                     46.78     468982
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     24.35     469007
ENTERGY                                               258.82     469011
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  822.81     469017
MUNRO'S                                                23.85     469027
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                            43.33     469047
AT&T                                                   74.63     469048
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            120.46     469052
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     469066
INTERSTATE TRAILERS INC                            38,000.00     469114
B-GREENER INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS LLC                   2,794.69     469126
SMITTY'S HAMSHIRE GULF                                 14.00     469166
DEEP SOUTH CRANE & RIGGING, LLC                     1,300.00     469181
                                                                        43,523.75**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

A&A EQUIPMENT                                         158.10     468981
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         20.54     468996
M&D SUPPLY                                             39.12     469021
MUNRO'S                                                77.85     469027
OFFICE DEPOT                                           77.64     469032
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                       1,109.86     469046
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     469066
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.40     469076
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                             21.44     469111
B-GREENER INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS LLC                   2,629.69     469126
J&E WELDING INC                                       260.00     469139
ON TIME TIRE                                           77.99     469142
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   336.18     469178
GULF COAST                                            517.91     469191
                                                                         5,331.74**
ENGINEERING FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      208.40     469073
                                                                           208.40**
PARKS & RECREATION

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                154.95     468999
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        12.50     469029
FASTENAL                                              276.40     469061
                                                                           443.85**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    03-03-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,910.66     469032
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          23.90     469044
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .55     469066
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          402.53     469076
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          378.40     469130
                                                                         2,716.04*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.51     469076
                                                                             2.51*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          359.94     469032
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.50     469076
                                                                           377.44*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          350.56     469032
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          201.34     469076
WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                       533.80     469141
                                                                         1,085.70*
COUNTY JUDGE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           78.99     469032
JERRY JOHN BRAGG                                      500.00     469123
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     469162
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                500.00     469169
                                                                         1,278.99*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.72     469076
KRISTEN HANCOCK                                        74.20     469084
                                                                            88.92*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          545.06     469032
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          156.37     469076
                                                                           701.43*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 1,721.30     469003
OFFICE DEPOT                                          100.70     469032
                                                                         1,822.00*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            2,904.38     468992
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   90.00     469017
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            287.42     469054
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                27.95     469057
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     469060
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        5,491.37     469130
COLIN'S KITCHEN LLC                                   210.02     469160
                                                                         9,108.64*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                          397.44     469032
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            212.30     469062
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     469074
                                                                           685.72*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

ADVANCED STAFFING                                     624.00     469060
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          200.74     469076
                                                                           824.74*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

HART INTER CIVIC                                      564.59     469013
OFFICE DEPOT                                           97.96     469032
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .01     469066
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          203.45     469076
                                                                           866.01*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
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                                    03-03-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

NELL MCCALLUM & ASSOC., INC.                          600.54     469023
MEHAFFY & WEBER                                     1,500.00     469025
NATIONAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S ASSN.                    380.00     469028
OFFICE DEPOT                                           34.99     469032
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                     193.00     469051
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          133.67     469076
US DISTRICT COURT                                      31.00     469113
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,494.53     469151
HAWK ANALYTICS, INC                                 4,995.00     469185
                                                                        11,362.73*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          138.90     469032
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                26.40     469057
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          372.13     469076
AERIALINK INC                                         181.53     469167
                                                                           718.96*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

WILBARGER COUNTY, TEXAS - COUNTY                      720.00     468983
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.26     469076
                                                                           721.26*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     469076
KENT WALSTON                                          999.83     469081
                                                                         1,000.25*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          100.74     469032
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            78.99     469077
                                                                           179.73*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

CRISTY SMITH                                        1,256.15     468993
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     469010
OFFICE DEPOT                                           33.93     469032
ORGAIN, BELL & TUCKER                               2,100.00     469033
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.51     469076
SUMMER TANNER                                       2,439.55     469108
JASON ROBERT NICKS                                    800.00     469124
                                                                         7,227.14*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        100.00     468991
CATHERINE BRUNEY                                    1,050.00     469014
MARVA PROVO                                           325.00     469038
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       350.00     469082
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     700.00     469097
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                       100.00     469128
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   100.00     469132
ALICIA K HALL                                       1,100.00     469140
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    1,000.00     469147
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  900.00     469152
MELANIE AIREY                                         100.00     469158
LAW OFFICE OF SOLOMON FREIMUTH                         50.00     469171
                                                                         5,875.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          584.64     469032
                                                                           584.64*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           51.87     469032
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.13     469076
                                                                            97.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

TEXAS JUSTICE CT.JUDGES ASSOC.,INC.                   150.00     469106
                                                                           150.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

OFFICE DEPOT                                          173.71     469032
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .31     469066
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            119.00     469092
                                                                           293.02*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.12     469076
                                                                            23.12*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

AT&T                                                   32.72     469048
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .21     469066
TEXAS JUSTICE CT.JUDGES ASSOC.,INC.                    75.00     469106
                                                                           107.93*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     469064
JOHN D WEST                                           250.00     469067
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.20     469076
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      550.00     469155
                                                                         1,057.20*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.19     469076
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     300.00     469097
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        500.00     469121
TURK LAW FIRM                                         250.00     469148
                                                                         1,054.19*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.30     469076
KARA HAWTHORN                                         123.79     469135
AMANDA TRIM                                            47.15     469165
                                                                           174.24*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                              32.00     469006
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  290.26     469017
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   537.28     469066
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    3,381.11     469073
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,435.21     469076
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        263.58     469079
FIVE STAR FEED                                         25.00     469093
GALLS LLC                                             394.73     469159
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                     271.00     469170
BEARCOM / KAY ELECTRONICS                             129.59     469188
                                                                         6,759.76*
CRIME LABORATORY

AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES                                  630.62     468990
OFFICE DEPOT                                          180.66     469032
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 357.66     469041
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     469176
AIRGAS USA, LLC                                       187.61     469179
                                                                         1,391.55*
JAIL - NO. 2

JOEY HILL                                              27.34     468986
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     16,599.61     468996
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 122.80     469008
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    87.74     469009
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          599.40     469016
OFFICE DEPOT                                          289.98     469032
THE PRINTERY, INC.                                    499.95     469037
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          840.00     469040
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      543.59     469045
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       342.00     469058
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     2.15     469066
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     804.81     469090
DURO-LAST ROOFING, INC                                249.46     469103
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,388.10     469122
EPIC CARD SERVICES LLC                                191.36     469145
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     139.60     469146
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            2,577.32     469150
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GALLS LLC                                             532.74     469159
TURBINE AIRCRAFT COMPONENTS LLC                     1,450.00     469168
CORRHEALTH LLC                                    318,721.24     469175
US CORRECTIONS LLC                                  4,424.00     469182
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         37,427.11     469190
VICTORY SUPPLY LLC                                  1,207.50     469192
                                                                       389,067.80*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

OFFICE DEPOT                                           97.29     469032
LARONDA TURNER                                        199.53     469034
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       52.22     469074
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.31     469076
BRIA LYNCH                                             37.95     469116
                                                                           416.30*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      3,086.86     468996
TEXAS JUVENILE DETENTION ASSOC                        250.00     469109
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     469137
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     918.00     469156
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     469176
                                                                         4,473.65*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     469074
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           35.57     469076
BEARCOM / KAY ELECTRONICS                             127.00     469188
                                                                           390.51*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     469074
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     469074
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

COCOMO JOE'S                                          173.50     469001
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              19.25     469020
OFFICE DEPOT                                           70.46     469032
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     469074
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.96     469076
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    4,411.83     469153
                                                                         4,796.97*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

AT&T                                                   32.72     469048
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     469074
                                                                           146.69*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     469074
                                                                           113.97*
COUNTY MORGUE

A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                              27.60     469137
                                                                            27.60*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,500.00     468994
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,040.00     468997
ENTERGY                                                70.00     469012
MERCY FUNERAL HOME                                  4,500.00     469026
OFFICE DEPOT                                           35.09     469032
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                              130.05     469035
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           37.20     469076
LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                              35.04     469088
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,500.00     469125
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     469176
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC                            237.00     469187
                                                                         9,119.38*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2
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CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,040.00     468998
AT&T                                                   32.72     469048
LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                              35.04     469088
                                                                         1,107.76*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         745.47     469063
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     469176
                                                                           780.47*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   247.90     469085
J.C. PENNEY'S                                         298.94     469086
ROSS DRESS FOR LESS, INC.                             600.93     469107
                                                                         1,147.77*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   61.92     469048
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     469066
                                                                            61.95*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

TDS OPERATING INC                                      94.53     469174
CORLISS R FLOURNOY                                  1,200.00     469183
                                                                         1,294.53*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      9,940.86     468996
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                             383.92     469000
ENTERGY                                            29,819.76     469011
M&D SUPPLY                                              8.70     469021
OFFICE DEPOT                                           89.58     469032
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 998.28     469041
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         179.80     469044
AT&T                                                6,163.49     469048
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   701.06     469066
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,808.46     469095
ACT PIPE AND SUPPLY                                   186.40     469118
LANDSCAPER'S WHOLESALE MARKET                         480.45     469133
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     90.97     469163
REXEL USA INC                                         536.72     469173
                                                                        52,388.45*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                              90.00     469002
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         8,774.98     469047
AT&T                                                1,415.00     469048
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             93.34     469053
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            433.64     469056
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .20     469066
SOLAR                                                  49.67     469080
CHEMTEX                                             2,130.00     469083
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              36.88     469087
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                            244.20     469094
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                        140.49     469120
PARKER LUMBER                                         100.79     469127
                                                                        13,509.19*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

RITTER @ HOME                                          22.36     469039
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          71.54     469044
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              13.26     469087
                                                                           107.16*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     377.10     468987
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     5,330.10     468988
ENERGY COUNTRY                                        558.24     469005
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    165.78     469015
MUNRO'S                                               193.78     469027
OFFICE DEPOT                                           47.89     469032
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 288.74     469036
FASTENAL                                               55.00     469061
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CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             36.85     469062
TRAILER HITCH DEPOT                                   270.00     469065
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469068
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469069
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469070
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469071
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     469072
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                        9.88     469098
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            729.18     469117
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             346.44     469136
EASTEX PRESSURE WASHERS                               405.98     469138
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                          150.00     469144
ACTION OVERHEAD DOOR                                  189.50     469149
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      408.46     469153
1800RADIATOR & AC                                     320.00     469157
DENNIS LOWE                                            21.40     469164
                                                                         9,941.82*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.20     469076
HILARY GUEST                                          105.80     469089
                                                                           122.00*
                                                                       547,577.77**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

ADAPCO, INC.                                       46,343.00     468985
MUNRO'S                                               150.69     469027
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 329.42     469036
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .10     469066
CY-FAIR TIRE                                           16.50     469189
                                                                        46,839.71**
FEMA EMERGENCY

DRC EMERGENCY SERVICES, LLC                        80,233.50     469105
                                                                        80,233.50**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                           1,232.69     469088
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  600.14     469151
                                                                         1,832.83**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

JESSE BRANICK                                         600.00     468989
MEL W. SHELANDER                                      300.00     469043
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       69.66     469074
                                                                           969.66**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            136.72     469055
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.10     469066
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       42.27     469074
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           72.16     469076
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         951.25     469110
JCCSC                                                  20.00     469131
PRINTMAILPRO.COM                                      287.00     469143
                                                                         1,510.50**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        852.83     468996
ENTERGY                                               136.32     469011
M&D SUPPLY                                             33.46     469021
MARKET BASKET                                         121.38     469022
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               225.00     469024
OFFICE DEPOT                                           68.03     469032
AT&T                                                  140.06     469048
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,270.29     469049
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                             32.42     469059
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .19     469066
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       15.85     469074
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,353.46     469096
BREATHE EASY LP                                     1,505.00     469119
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         45.00     469120
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          123.36     469130
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SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     155.60     469146
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     80.27     469163
A-1 NATIONAL FIRE CO                                  168.55     469193
                                                                         6,327.07**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

MANATRON                                           11,560.85     469112
                                                                        11,560.85**
SCAAP GRANT

JUSTICE BENEFITS INC                                5,770.44     469196
                                                                         5,770.44**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

STERICYCLE, INC                                       175.00     469176
                                                                           175.00**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.84     469076
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      8,698.14     469079
                                                                         8,700.98**
UNCLAIMED FUNDS MGMT FUND

KENT W JOHNS                                           22.00     469134
                                                                            22.00**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     469074
                                                                           227.94**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.66     469066
                                                                             1.66**
FIRING RANGE

TRS RANGE SERVICES LLC                            245,500.00     469195
                                                                       245,500.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                              18,227.16     469095
                                                                        18,227.16**
C O SERIES 2019 PROJECTS

JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                            488,819.00     469018
                                                                       488,819.00**
AIRPORT FUND

MUNRO'S                                                64.05     469027
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               228.40     469057
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     469074
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     469076
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             108.39     469087
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         55.50     469120
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    59.70     469154
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               15,270.01     469180
THE HOME DEPOT PRO                                    473.80     469186
                                                                        16,298.26**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                     944.00     469129
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                88,732.48     469172
NEUROMUSCULAR CORPORATE SOLUTIONS                  12,000.00     469184
UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES INC                    224,625.85     469194
                                                                       326,302.33**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            15,764.54     469100
                                                                        15,764.54**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             2,558.14     469099
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             3,170.65     469101
                                                                         5,728.79**
BAIL BONDING FUND
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KEITH DAY                                          32,500.00     469078
                                                                        32,500.00**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

TRAILER HITCH DEPOT                                 1,019.90     469065
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    1,175.74     469153
                                                                         2,195.64**
DA SPECIAL CRIMES GRANT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          2,324.01     469062
                                                                         2,324.01**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      265.93     469074
                                                                           265.93**
MARINE DIVISION

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      341.91     469073
                                                                           341.91**
                                                                     1,924,725.94***
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PCRA HANDBOOK

The Schwab Personal Choice Retirement Account (PCRA) is offered to Deferred Compensation Plan
participants to provide investment opportunities in addition to the current core investment options.
Introducing the Schwab Personal Choice Retirement Account®

(PCRA)

The Schwab Personal Choice Retirement Account (PCRA) is a self-directed brokerage account.  It is 
offered by your employer through the Deferred Compensation Program to provide participants with 
additional investment choices for their supplemental retirement savings.

The PCRA allows additional flexibility with your investments as it gives you the freedom, and 
responsibility, to select and manage investments from a much larger universe of investment options 
including mutual funds, exchange traded funds, stocks listed on all major exchanges, and fixed income in-
vestments.

PLEASE NOTE:  Your Employer’s Plan may limit the types of investment options offered through PCRA.
Please refer to your plan administrator for a detailed listing of the types of investments available in the
Schwab PCRA.

This booklet will help you answer two important questions:

1.   Is PCRA right for me? A simple question and answer format has been provided to assist you in  
weighing the factors you should consider to help make a more informed decision.

2.   How does PCRA work for my Deferred Compensation account? Information will include:
• How to enroll in PCRA
• How to transfer funds to and from PCRA
• The investment choices available in PCRA
• How Schwab can help you with transactions in your PCRA

I. About PCRA

What is the PCRA?

The Schwab Personal Choice Retirement Account (PCRA) is made available to you as an additional
choice within your Deferred Compensation plan and gives you access to thousands of additional invest-
ment opportunities.  PCRA allows you to take control and manage your retirement investments,  including
stocks, bonds, mutual funds, exchange-traded funds and more. 

The PCRA is available in addition to your Deferred Compensation Plan’s core investment choices. The
Deferred Compensation Program allows investments to be made in:

• Stocks listed on all the major exchanges, including over-the-counter (OTC) issues
• Exchange-Traded Funds (ETFs)
• Fixed Income investments
• Mutual Funds

The Plan Administrator may require that you have a minimum balance in your Deferred Compensation
core account to enroll in the PCRA.  Payroll deferrals must continue to be directed into one or more of the
core options and investments into the PCRA can only be made as a transfer from your core account 
balance.  There may also be a minimum initial transfer into the PCRA and you must maintain a minimum
balance in the your core account.

How is PCRA different from the core fund options?

One of the differences between the core funds and the investment choices available through the PCRA is
that the Plan annually reviews the core investment options available in the Deferred Compensation 
Program.  Periodic changes are made to the options to ensure participants are provided a diverse selec-
tion of suitable long-term investment vehicles.  The PCRA investment choices are made available to you
through an agreement with Schwab and they are not monitored or reviewed by the Plan Administrator.
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The Schwab PCRA is for knowledgeable investors who understand the risks associated with many of the
investment choices available through PCRA and who are committed to staying invested for the long-term.
With PCRA, you are responsible for selecting and managing your own investments.  This means you plan
the strategy , do the research, watch performance, evaluate progress, make adjustments, and initiate

changes as needed.

How is PCRA different from a typical brokerage account?

A PCRA differs from a typical consumer brokerage account because it is funded only through transfers
from your core account within your employer’s Deferred Compensation Plan.  You cannot make direct 
deposits into this account or execute withdrawals.  If you have other accounts with Schwab, such as an
Individual Retirement Account (IRA), you cannot transfer assets between those accounts and the PCRA.
The PCRA continues to be regulated by Section 457 of the Internal Revenue Code and all restrictions 

imposed on your Deferred Compensation account apply to the dollars transferred to the PCRA. 

What investments are available? 

Through PCRA, you may access more than 6,000 mutual funds from over 400 well-known fund families.
Over 3,000 mutual funds are available with no-loads and no-transaction fees, including 1,100 load-waived
funds typically available only to institutional clients.  Investments may also include individual stocks from
all of the major exchanges, bonds, fixed income investments, exchange traded funds, and CD’s. 

What are the costs? 

There is no charge from Schwab to maintain your PCRA.  However, there are transaction fees and com-
missions associated with trading in your PCRA account which are outlined in the Charles Schwab Pricing
Guide for Retirement Plan Accounts provided to you in the PCRA Account Verification Kit when you first
opened your PCRA.  

The Deferred Compensation Plan may assess an additional fee to participants who choose to enroll in a
Schwab PCRA.  Normal participant fees assessed by the Plan Administrator will continue to be based on
the participant’s entire account balance and includes any amount invested in the PCRA.  For example, if 
a participant has $50,000 invested in PCRA and $50,000 in core investment options, the annual fees will

be based on the entire $100,000 account balance.

Are there any restrictions associated with the PCRA?

There are a few restrictions that are imposed by Schwab or the Plan Administrator in regard to the PCRA
as follows: 

1.    Transfers from the Core investment options will first be deposited into the Schwab Money Market 
Fund. Schwab will not accept orders for trades until the dollars transferred are deposited into the 
Schwab Money Market Fund2. 

2.    Municipal bond funds have been removed from the investment options available in the PCRA, as they 
are not appropriate investments for a tax-deferred savings program.  If you purchase a municipal   
bond fund with after tax dollars, the dividends income is tax exempt.  When investing through a tax   
deferred savings plan, however, the full value (deferrals, earnings, plus dividend income) is taxable at    
the time of the distribution.

Charles Schwab& Co., Inc., (Member SIPC) receives renumeration from fund companies for recordkeeping and shareholder services, and other administrative services for shares purchased through Schwab’s Mutual

Fund OneSource® program.  Schwab may also receive renumeration from transaction fees from fund companies for certain administrative services.  Data as of August 31, 2010.

Trades in no-load funds available through Schwab’s Mutual Fund OneSource service (including Schwab Funds®), as well as certain other funds, are available without transaction fees when placed through Schwab.com or

our automated phone channels.  Schwab reserves the right to change the funds we make available without transaction fees and to reinstate fees on any funds.  Funds are also subject to management fees and expense.

Schwab’s short-term redemption fee will be charged on redemption of funds (except certain Schwab Funds ) bought through Schwab’s Mutual Fund OneSource program (and certain other funds) with no transaction fee

and held for 90 days or less.  Schwab reserves the right to exempt certain funds from this fee, including Schwab funds, which may charge a separate redemption fee, and funds that accommodate short-term trading.

Investors should carefully consider information contained in the prospectus, including investment objectives, risks, trading policies, charges and expenses.  You can request a prospectus by calling Schwab’s dedicated PCRA

Call Center at 1-888-393-PCRA (7272).  You may also request a prospectus online at www.schwab.com/prospectus.  Please read the prospectus carefully before investing.
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3.    Schwab does not require a minimum initial transfer to your PCRA account. However, you are 
required to maintain a minimum balance in your core account.

An investment in the Schwab Money Market Fund is not insured or guaranteed by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation or any other government agency.  Although the Fund seeks to preserve the value

of your investment at $1.00 per share, it is possible to lose money by investing in the Fund.

What information is available to help me learn about and select different 

investments?

Schwab’s goal is to help everyone become financially fit by making sure that you have access to re-
sources that can help you take control of your financial future, such as: 
• Powerful proprietary research tools on Schwab.com, including Schwab Equity Ratings™ and Schwab 

Mutual Fund OneSource Select List®, in addition to third-party research from leading providers such as    
Credit Suisse, Argus Research, Standard & Poor’s, Morningstar®

, Reuters, MarketEdge®, and JP 
Morgan Fixed income Research.

• Equity, mutual fund, exchange-traded fund and fixed income screener tools to help you choose your 
investments.

•  Knowledgeable PCRA Call Center representatives who can help with investing information.
•  Online or in-person investing workshops led by Schwab investment professionals covering timely 

topics.
•  Find information about PCRA at www.schwab.com/pcra.
•  Once logged into your PCRA on Schwab.com, view the “PCRA Educational Webcast,” as well as other 

helpful information contained in the “PCRA Resources” section.
•  Over 300 Schwab branch offices nationwide.

How do I place trade orders in PCRA?

You have a variety of ways to place trades in your PCRA using one of the following channels at Schwab:

• www.schwab.com
• TeleBroker® touch tone 
• Schwab by PhoneBy™ voice recognition 
•  Dedicated PCRA Call Center at (888) 393-7272
•  Mobile Applications 

Trades from the core options will automatically be deposited into the Schwab Money Market Fund.  Once
the transfer is complete and the dollars are deposited into the Schwab Money Market Fund, you may
place a trade order with Schwab to invest in other types of investments.  Stock trades take three days to
settle and you are prohibited from trading on margin.  When you transfer dollars back into the core 
options, you will need to sell a sufficient amount of your PCRA investments to fund the transfer.  These
assets will automatically be reinvested in the Schwab Money Market Fund and then they will be available
to transfer to your core account. 

Are payout distributions available from the PCRA?

All distributions from your Deferred Compensation account, including the amounts invested through the
PCRA, are subject to the requirements of your Employer’s Plan and Section 457 of the Internal Revenue
Code. Distributions can only be processed by the Plan Administrator and must be made from the core 
investment options.  PCRA balances cannot be directly accessed for distributions. 

Once you begin a distribution from your Deferred Compensation account, you will be required to maintain
a minimum balance in the core investment options that is sufficient to cover the total of one year’s 
periodic payments, plus any minimum balance requirement.  For example, if you are receiving a periodic
payment of $1,000 per month, you will be required to maintain a balance in the core options of $12,000,
plus the minimum balance requirement. Additional details are outlined later in this handbook. 
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Is PCRA right for you?  Ask yourself the following questions to see if you should      

add the PCRA to your Deferred Compensation supplemental retirement plan.

1.    Are you looking for investment choices that are not offered by the Plan, to provide additional 

diversification for your supplemental retirement savings account?  

With the PCRA, you have over 6,000 additional mutual fund choices available to choose from, most 
common stocks listed on every major U.S. exchange (including over-the-counter stocks-if plan 
allows), exchange traded funds, and fixed-income investments to create a personalized retirement 
portfolio.

2.    Do you have the time, investment know-how and interest in researching a large listing of 

investment choices to determine which ones are appropriate for your long-term savings plan?

The Schwab PCRA is typically for knowledgeable investors who understand the risks associated with 

many of the investment choices available and who are committed to staying invested for the long-
term. 

PCRA may be right for you if you are:
• looking for increased diversification with an expanded choice of stocks, bonds, mutual funds, 
ETFs, fixed income securities, and other investments that can help you create a more personalized 
retirement plan portfolio.

• interested in spending the time necessary to research, select and maintain your investment 
portfolio or you are interested in employing the services of a professional investment advisor (if 
allowed by your plan).

• willing to incur additional trading and maintenance costs associated with expanded investment 
choice.

• seeking more flexibility so you can take a greater role in developing and managing an investment 
strategy based on your risk profile.

Through Schwab PCRA, you have access to a variety of resources and information to help make   
more informed investment decisions.  To be most effective, though, you should have a sound 
familiarity with investments, a developed personal interest in keeping up with the market and its 

trends, and the ability to stay focused on your long-term goals.

3.    Are you willing to pay extra for investing in more investment options?

In addition to the Plan fees currently assessed on your deferred compensation account, the plan 
administrator may charge an additional fee when enrolled in the PCRA.

All trade-related commissions and fees are described in the Charles Schwab Corporate and 
Retirement Services Pricing Guide (in your PCRA Welcome Kit and online) and the PCRA Pricing 
Summary.

4.    Are you comfortable with risk?

Although the core options cover the spectrum from conservative to aggressive growth, some 
investments available through the PCRA entail more risk, such as sector funds and 
emerging market funds.  The Plan has purposely chosen not to offer these in the core options
because of the high level of risk and the possibility that you will not completely understand the 
potential for investment loss.  Your level of investment expertise and the amount of research that you 
undertake will help you develop and manage a high, moderate, or low risk strategy that best meets 
your risk profile.  In the PCRA, it is your responsibility to choose the investment vehicles you feel best 
meet your objectives and your risk tolerance.
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5.    Can you stay invested for the long-term?  

The PCRA, like any retirement plan investment, is a long-term commitment.  The PCRA may not be  
appropriate if you are planning on beginning a distribution from your deferred compensation account 
in the near future. 

Choosing PCRA

If you answered “yes” to all of these questions, then the PCRA may be right for you.  With access to
Schwab’s numerous products and services to help you make and execute investment decisions, PCRA
makes sense for the investment savvy individual who: 

•  is looking for flexibility from an expanded array of investment choices.
•  enjoys taking a greater role in selecting and monitoring investments to create a personalized retirement    

plan portfolio.
•  is comfortable with risk within a long-term strategy.

If you are that kind of person, please read on.

II. How to Get Started

It is easy to open a PCRA.  Here’s how.

1 . Please go to your Nationwide Retirement Solutions (NRS) (Plan Administrator) enrollment kit and 
complete the Self Directed Brokerage Option Memorandum of Understanding (MOU).  Next use the 
retirement plan ID and password located at the bottom of the MOU and go to 
www.schwab.com/pcraopen.  You will need to complete the online PCRA Limited Power of Attorney 
(LPOA) for Participant form to open your PCRA account.

2.    Return the signed MOU to the address shown on page 4. 

You will receive a PCRA Welcome Kit from Schwab after your account is established, as well as an 

Account Verification Kit that includes a letter confirming your new account number.

3.    Before you are able to place trade orders in your PCRA, you will need to call the Plan Administrator    
to initiate a transfer of funds from your core options into your PCRA.  The money will automatically be  
invested in the Schwab Money Market Fund.  

Your transfer will be processed at that day’s closing share price if you initiate the transaction by the 
close of the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE) -- generally 4:00 p.m. ET on normal business days.  If 
initiated after the close of the NYSE or on non-business days, the transfer will be effective as of the 
next business day.  Your PCRA assets will initially be deposited in the Schwab Money Market Fund.  
This transfer will result in your assets being “out of the market” or not invested, for one day.
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How to Fund Your PCRA

You can only establish your PCRA with a transfer from the balance in your deferred compensation core
account.  This can be accomplished through a participant service representative by calling the Plan 
Administrator’s office.    

Transfers between the core investments and the PCRA require two steps, both of which must be initiated
separately. 

Step 1. Transfer assets from your core investments to the Schwab Money Market Fund for further 
investment.  

Step 2. Initiate a trade (from the assets in the Schwab Money Market Fund) to purchase an 
investment within your PCRA.

Conversely, when you need to move money back to your core account, 

Step 1. You must first place a trade order from assets in your PCRA to the Schwab Money Market   
Fund;

Step 2. Then, initiate a transfer with the Plan Administrator from the Schwab Money Market Fund 
PCRA to the core investment(s) of your choice.

Transactions both to and from the PCRA will result in your investments being “out of the market”

for one day.
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The following tables illustrate when each step becomes effective if you request a fund transfer by 

4:00 p.m. ET on normal business days:

Transfers from the Core Account to the PCRA

Transaction Effective

Contact the Plan administrator to initiate a
transfer from the core account to the Schwab
Money Market Fund.

Day 1 - Dollars are redeemed from your core
account at that day’s closing share price.

Transferred assets are received and de-
posited into your Schwab Money Market Fund.

Day 2 - Schwab credits the transferred assets to
your Schwab Money Market fund (the balance
transferred is out of the market on Day 2).

Transfers from the PCRA to the Core Account

Transaction Effective

On Day 3 or after.You may place trade orders with Schwab for 
investing your PCRA balance into the 
investment(s) of your choice.

After transferring money from investments within
your PCRA into the Schwab Money Market Fund,
contact the Plan Administrator to initiate a transfer
from the Schwab Money Market fund to core
fund(s).

Day 1- Information is transmitted to Schwab to
transfer cash back to core fund(s).

All or a portion of the assets in the Schwab Money
Market Fund are liquidated to fund the transfer to
the core fund(s).

Day 2 - Schwab wires the cash back to core
fund(s) provided all mutual fund trades have
settled.

Plan Administrator invests in core fund(s) per
instructions that were entered on Day 1.

Day 3 - Investment(s) made at that day’s closing
share price (the balance transferred is out of the
market on Day 3).

III. Choosing Investments in a PCRA

What Investments Are Available?

You may choose from:

•   Any stocks available on the U.S. exchanges, including over-the-counter stocks
•  Over 6,000 mutual funds including 3,000 funds available with no loads or transaction fees through the

Schwab Mutual Fund OneSource® service

How to Decide What Investments to Choose

When you are mailed a PCRA Welcome Kit after your PCRA is opened, you will receive information on a
variety of resources available to help you make more informed investment decisions.

Schwab also offers a wide variety of resources to help you with your investment needs including:

Schwab Mutual Fund OneSource Select List®, prepared in association with Morningstar, Inc., is an   
easy-to-read, quarterly recap that helps pinpoint historically high-performing mutual funds available 
through Schwab. Of course, past performance is not a guarantee of future results.

Schwab Equity Ratings™ - Individual stock rating from the Schwab Center for Financial Research   
and stock-level earnings reports and ratings (using a simple A-F scale). Online availability allows you 
to view, compare, and match funds to your investing criteria.
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More information on these and other Schwab resources will be provided in the PCRA Welcome Kit you 
receive after you enroll.

IV. Investing & Managing a PCRA

About Trading Within Your PCRA
You can place trade orders (buy/sell) for any of your investments in your PCRA at any time.

Please be aware that your PCRA is considered a “cash up-front” account.  This means that for buy 
orders, you must have sufficient cash in your PCRA to complete the trade at the time you place the order.
Transfers from your core account must be completed and deposited in the Schwab Money Market Fund
before buy orders can be placed for investing in other investment choices.  For sell orders, you must
have the securities in your PCRA to complete the trade at the time you place the order.  Schwab then
places the sale and automatically invests your proceeds in the Schwab Money Market Fund.  The money

is held in this fund until you make another investment, or transfer funds back to your core account.

Additionally:
•    Trades in PCRA may be subject to initial and subsequent investment minimums. For example, mutual     

funds may have initial investment minimums of $1,000. However, the Schwab family of mutual funds 
only requires a minimum of $100, and subsequent investments of only $1.

How to Trade within a PCRA

You can place trades in your PCRA using one of the following channels at Schwab:
•    www.schwab.com.
•    TeleBroker® touch tone  
•    Schwab by Phone™ voice recognition    
•     Dedicated PCRA Call Center at (888) 393-7272
•     Mobile Applications

Choose the self-directed method with which you are most comfortable.  More details about these 
methods will be in the PCRA Welcome Kit mailed to you by Schwab after you open a PCRA. 

How to Track Your PCRA Investment Performance

You will be provided with easy-to-understand tools to help you monitor your investments. 

From Schwab, you will receive:
•    Monthly PCRA statement detailing the activity in your PCRA.
•    Trade confirmations that are mailed whenever you make a trade in your PCRA.
•    Online access to the last two years of activity in your PCRA at www.schwab.com.
•    Telephone access through the PCRA Call Center at 1-888-393-PCRA (7272) for detailed 

information on investments in your PCRA.

From the Plan Administrator, you will receive:

•   Written confirmation of transfers between your core account and PCRA.

•     Quarterly benefit statements reflecting the total value of your account, including the aggregate 

balance of your total investments in your PCRA.
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V. Distributions from your PCRA

Distributions can only be made from core investment options

All distributions from your Deferred Compensation account, including the amounts invested in your
PCRA, are subject to the requirements of your Employer’s Plan and Section 457 of the Internal Revenue
Code. Distributions can only be processed by the Plan Administrator and must be made from the core in-
vestment options.  PCRA balances cannot be directly accessed for distributions and cannot be trans-
ferred to other brokerage accounts. 

Once you begin a distribution from your deferred compensation account, you will be required to maintain
a minimum balance in the core investment options that is sufficient to cover the total of one year’s 
periodic payments, plus the minimum balance requirement.  For example, if you are receiving a periodic
payment of $1,000 per month, you will be required to maintain a balance in the core options of $12,000,
plus the minimum balance requirement.  If sufficient assets are not available in your core account to cover
the periodic payment, you will be notified to transfer assets back to the core.  If you fail to take this action,
the Plan Administrator has been authorized to automatically liquidate assets from your PCRA to your core
account.  If automatic liquidations from the PCRA are made, they will be processed in the following order:
•   Assets will first be liquidated from the Schwab Money Market Fund, then from other money market 

funds, redeeming shares first from the fund(s) with the highest balance:
•   Assets will next be liquidated from the Mutual Fund OneSource® funds held for more than 90 days, 

redeeming shares first from the fund(s) with the highest balance;
•  Assets will then be liquidated from OneSource® funds held for less than 90 days, redeeming shares  

first from the fund(s) with the highest balance;
•   Bonds (Treasuries first, then remaining bonds in alphabetical order)
•   Common and preferred stocks in alphabetical order
•   Other investments

Assets transferred from your PCRA will be transferred and deposited in your Plan’s investment election.

Brochures are available from the Plan Administrator to describe and explain general distribution 
requirements.

How to Close Your Account
If you are ready to close your PCRA, contact Schwab to liquidate your PCRA holdings.  Once the trades
have settled and the money has been invested in the Schwab Money Market Fund, you must then 
authorize transfer of this money back into core funds through the Plan Administrator.  This transfer is not

automatic and will not take place without your instructions to the Plan Administrator.

VI. Taking the Next Step

We hope this booklet has given you an informative overview of PCRA, its risks and advantages, and how
it works. 

Through our agreement with Schwab, you can have access to a leading self-directed brokerage account.
Remember, the PCRA is not appropriate for everyone; a PCRA is best suited for those people who are
seeking greater investment flexibility, choice, and control of their retirement accounts.

If you feel PCRA is right for you, complete and submit the NRS Self Directed Brokerage Option MOU and
return to the mailing address shown on page 4 of the MOU. 

Once you open a PCRA, should you have further questions about the PCRA or the types of services and
resources available through Schwab, please contact the PCRA Call Center at 1-888-393-PCRA (7272).

If you have additional questions about how a PCRA would work as a part of your Deferred Compensation
account, please contact the Plan Administrator.

DC-4928 (02/13)

NRW-3625AO.1
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Commissions and Transaction Fees1

Equities

Stocks and Exchange-Traded Funds (ETFs) per Executed Trade*					   

Trading Channel Commission3

Electronic2 $0

Broker-Assisted $25

*These fees also apply to trades of Canadian stocks, American Depositary Receipts, and stocks of foreign-incorporated 
companies that are listed on U.S. or Canadian exchanges or whose trades clear and settle in the U.S. or Canada. 

Mutual Funds4

Some funds may also charge sales and/or redemption fees.  Please read the prospectuses for details.  You can buy shares directly 
from a fund company or its principal underwriter or distributor without paying Schwab’s transaction or services charges (except 
Schwab Funds®).

No-Transaction-Fee Funds (includes funds available 		  Transaction-Fee Funds5 
through the Mutual Fund OneSource® service)5 

Trading Channel Transaction Fee Trading Channel Transaction Fee

Electronic $0 Electronic $49.95 per buy, $0 per sell

Broker-Assisted $25 service charge per trade may 
apply

Broker-Assisted Electronic fee, plus $25 service 
charge per trade

 
Note:  For information about offshore funds (funds registered outside the U.S. for purchase by non-U.S. persons only), please call the 
Schwab PCRA Call Center. 

Investors should carefully consider information contained in the prospectus, including investment 
objectives, risks, trading policies, charges, and expenses.  You can request a prospectus by calling 
Schwab’s dedicated PCRA Call Center at 1-888-393-PCRA (7272).  You may also request a prospectus 
online at www.schwab.com/prospectus.  Please read the prospectus carefully before investing. 

Schwab provides a broad range of value-added services, some of 
which have associated fees.  This document provides you with a 
summary of your plan-specific commissions and transaction fees for 
trade orders placed in your Schwab PCRA. This pricing summary 
supersedes any prior pricing summaries, pricing guides, and notices 
that you may have received. Schwab reserves the right to change or 
waive fees at our discretion.  
 

Schwab Personal 
Choice Retirement 
Account® (PCRA)

Pricing Summary — 
Effective October 7, 2019
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Options6

Options per Executed Trade 

Trading Channel Commission

Electronic $0 base commission, plus $0.65 per contract

Broker-Assisted $25 plus $0.65 per contract  

Note:   There are no commissions or per-contract fees assessed on transactions resulting from options exercises and assignments. 

Note: Per-contract fees are waived for buy-to-close options trades executed online for $.05 or less.

Equities - Foreign Stock

Foreign Stock Transactions*					  Foreign Stock Transactions 
Trades Placed on the U.S. Over-The-Counter Market		 Trades Placed Directly on a Foreign Exchange

Trading Channel Transaction Fee Trading Channel Transaction Fee

Electronic $50 foreign transaction fee7 Electronic Not available

Broker-Assisted $75: $25 for broker assistance, plus 
a $50 foreign transaction fee

Broker-Assisted The greater of $100 or 0.75% of 
principal, with no maximum

*These fees also apply to trades of foreign ordinary shares placed directly on a foreign exchange or on the U.S. over-the-counter market.

Fixed Income Investments8

Schwab may act as principal on certain fixed income transactions.  When Schwab acts as agent, a commission will be charged on the 

transaction.  When Schwab acts as principal, the mark-up is included in the bond price.

Product Type
Electronic Commission 
or Mark-up

Broker-Assisted Commission 
or Mark-up

New issues, including Certificates of Deposit $0 (a selling concession is included in the original offering price)

Treasury Bills, Notes, Bonds9, and TIPS (Secondary and 
Auction)

$0 $25

Secondary transactions for Corporate Bonds, Municipal 
Bonds, Government Agencies,  Zero-Coupon Treasuries 
( including STRIPS), and Certificates of Deposit

$1 per bond ($10 minimum/  
$250 maximum)

Electronic commission, 
plus $25 per trade

Preferred REITS Stock commissions and minimums apply for secondary transactions.

Commercial Paper, Foreign Bonds, Asset-Backed 
Securities, Mortgage-Backed Securities and Unit 
Investment Trusts

These are specialty products - please call 1-888-393-PCRA for 
information.

Note: Large block transactions (orders of more than 250 bonds) may be eligible for special handling and/or pricing -- please call the 
Schwab PCRA Call Center for information.

Our commissions and mark-ups may be slightly less than our published schedule (shown above) due to rounding.
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Exchange Process Fee

This is a fee Schwab charges to offset fees imposed on us by national securities and self-regulatory organizations or by U.S. option exchanges.

The Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) assesses transaction fees on national securities exchanges and self-regulatory organizations 
based on the aggregate dollar amount of sales of certain securities. The SEC recalculates the amount of this fee periodically—at least once per 
year but sometimes more often. National securities exchanges and self-regulatory organizations offset the transaction fees by charging their 
member broker-dealers such as Schwab, and we, in turn, offset this fee by charging you an Exchange Process Fee for covered sell transactions.  

U.S. option exchanges charge Schwab and other broker-dealers per-contract fees for purchase and sales of exchange-listed options.  The 
exchanges may charge these fees even on transactions executed on other exchanges, which can result in multiple fees being imposed on 
Schwab for a single transaction.  Schwab offsets these fees by charging you a single Exchange Process Fee for each covered transaction. 

Any Exchange Process Fee that appears on your trade confirmation for a sale of an exchange-listed option will combine the offset for the fees 
charged both by the U.S. option exchanges and by the national securities and self-regulatory organizations.  

Schwab’s Exchange Process Fee will rise or fall periodically depending upon the rate set by the SEC or by the U.S. option exchanges, as 
applicable.

Notes:

• This pricing summary applies only to the PCRA accounts held at Charles Schwab & Co., Inc., and established on behalf of retirement plan
participants.  You can obtain more information about PCRA commissions and transaction fees by calling Schwab’s dedicated PCRA Call
Center at 1-888-393-PCRA (7272), Monday through Friday, 9:00 am through 7:30 pm (ET).  Or, view the current Charles Schwab Pricing
Guide for Retirement Plan and Health Savings Accounts on www.schwab.com/cbrspricingguide for a more complete description of all
other commissions and transaction fees.

• Your PCRA is a cash-up-front account. For all purchases, we require cleared funds in the account. When you’re selling, we require
securities on deposit.  It is your responsibility to avoid overspending your account. If your account becomes overspent, Schwab reserves
the right to liquidate a portion of your account to cover the debit balance. If liquidation is necessary, a broker-assisted fee of $25 will
apply.

1	Excluding mutual funds, commissionable trades that execute over more than one day will be charged a separate commission for each additional day; 
each separate commission will apply to the portion of the trade executed on the corresponding additional day. Electronic trade orders for which price 
or quantity are changed by the client, and as a result execute over multiple trades on the same day, are each charged a separate commission.

2	Trades placed through Schwab’s electronic channels, such as Schwab.com, mobile applications, and  automated phone services. Certain securities 
may not be available through all electronic trading channels.  Up to 999,999 shares can be placed per trade.

3 The standard electronic $0 commission does not apply to large block transactions requiring special handling, restricted stock transactions, trades 
placed directly on a foreign exchange, transaction-fee mutual funds, futures, or fixed income investments. Options trades will be subject to the 
standard $.65 per-contract fee. Service charges apply for trades placed through a broker ($25). Exchange process, ADR, foreign transaction fees for 
trades placed on the US OTC market, and Stock Borrow fees still apply. See the Charles Schwab Pricing Guide for Retirement Plan and Health Savings 
Accounts for full fee and commission schedules..

4 Charles Schwab & Co., Inc. (Member SIPC) receives remuneration from fund companies for recordkeeping and shareholder services and for other 
administrative services for shares purchased through Schwab’s Mutual Fund OneSource® program.  Schwab also may receive remuneration from 
transaction-fee fund companies for certain administrative services.

	 Trades in no-load mutual funds available through OneSource ( including Schwab Funds®), as well as certain other funds, are available without 
transaction fees when placed through Schwab’s electronic channels such as, Schwab.com, mobile applications, or automated phone services.  
Schwab reserves the right to change the funds we make available without transaction fees and to reinstate fees on any funds.  Funds are also subject 
to management fees and expenses.

	 Schwab’s short-term redemption fee will be charged on redemption of funds purchased through Schwab’s Mutual Fund OneSource® service (and 
certain other funds with no transaction fee) and held for 90 days or less.  Schwab reserves the right to exempt some funds from this fee, including 
certain Schwab Funds®, which may charge a separate redemption fee, and funds that accommodate short-term trading.	

5 Standard fees apply on both transactions when placing simultaneous orders to sell one or more transaction-fee fund(s) and purchase additional 
transaction-fee fund(s) with the proceeds.

6 Options carry a high level of risk and are not suitable for all investors. Certain requirements must be met to trade options through Schwab. Please read 
the Options Disclosure Document titled “Characteristics and Risks of Standardized Options” before considering any option transaction. Call Schwab 
at 1-888-383-PCRA (7272) to request a current copy. Supporting documentation for any claims or statistical information is available upon request.

7	Transactions in foreign ordinary shares incur additional custody, clearing, and settlement expenses. A foreign transaction fee is added to trades placed 
on the U.S. over-the-counter market through the online or automated phone channels.  The commission and foreign transaction fee will be combined 
and appear as one line item, labeled “Commission,” on your trade confirmation.

8 For fixed income trades placed through one of Schwab’s electronic channels, discounts may apply.
9 Schwab reserves the right to act as principal on any Bond transaction.  In secondary market principal transactions the price will be subject to our 
standard mark up in the case of purchases, and a mark down in the case of sales, and also may include a profit or loss to Schwab in the form of a 
bid-ask spread.  When trading as principal, Schwab may also be holding the security in its own account prior to selling it to you and, therefore, may 
make (or lose) money depending on whether the price of the security has risen or fallen while Schwab has held it.

	 Schwab Personal Choice Retirement Account® (PCRA) is offered through Charles Schwab & Co., Inc. (Schwab), a registered broker-dealer that also 
provides other brokerage and custody services to its customers. 

©2019 Charles Schwab & Co., Inc., (Member SIPC). All rights reserved. MR (1019-9G1F) MKT38796IPCRA-15 (10/19)
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Expanding the possibilities.
Schwab Personal Choice Retirement Account®
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Schwab Personal Choice Retirement Account® (PCRA) gives your employees thousands of investment 

choices to better meet their retirement objectives.

Schwab has a legacy of leadership and innovation. We know self-directed brokerage accounts (SDBAs).  

We know what works, what to avoid, and how to help you support retirement plan challenges.

When you offer Schwab PCRA, you give your employees access to a lot more investment choices—including the largest 

selection of no-load, no-transaction-fee mutual funds available in an SDBA offering.1 All ETFs, stocks, and options listed  

on the U.S. or Canadian exchanges are commission-free across all mobile, automated phone, and web trading channels.2

	 Schwab PCRA gives every employee the opportunity to structure a retirement plan the way they want.

Investors should consider carefully information contained in the prospectus, including investment  
objectives, risks, trading policies, charges, and expenses. You can request a prospectus by calling  
Schwab’s dedicated PCRA Call Center at 1-888-393-PCRA (7272). You may also request a prospectus  
online at www.schwab.com/prospectus. Please read the prospectus carefully before investing.

1Trades in no-load funds available through Mutual Fund OneSource® service (including Schwab Funds®), as well as certain other funds, are available without 
transaction fees when placed through Schwab.com or our automated phone channels. Schwab’s short-term redemption fee of $49.95 will be charged 
on redemption of funds purchased through Schwab’s Mutual Fund OneSource® service and held for 90 days or less. Schwab reserves the right to exempt 
certain funds from this fee, including Schwab Funds®,  which may charge a separate redemption fee, and funds that accommodate short-term trading. Funds 
are also subject to management fees and expenses.

  Investment returns will fluctuate and are subject to market volatility, so an investor’s shares, when redeemed or sold, may be worth more or less than their 
original cost. 

2The standard electronic $0 commission does not apply to large block transactions requiring special handling, restricted stock transactions, trades placed 
directly on a foreign exchange, transaction-fee mutual funds, futures, or fixed income investments. Options trades will be subject to the standard $.65 
per-contract fee. Service charges apply for trades placed through a broker ($25). Exchange process, ADR, foreign transaction fees for trades placed on the 
U.S. OTC market, and Stock Borrow fees still apply. See the Charles Schwab Pricing Guide for Retirement Plan and Health Savings Accounts for full fee and 
commission schedules. 

A retirement  
plan with more 
to offer.
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Our legacy as an industry leader.

MULTIPLE

PCRAS

2008
Offered multiple 
PCRA capability

2006
Released first-of-its-kind PCRA 
educational webcast 

2012
Reduced mutual fund transaction fees

2010
Reduced equity commission to 

flat $8.951 during financial crisis

1973
Launched discount brokerage 

2011
Added Schwab Mobile apps

2008
Revised trading restrictions to break out 
ETFs, closed-end mutual funds, and CDs

Redesigned Schwab.com to improve 
client experience and reduce time to  
find information

2016
Launched voice ID: “At Schwab, my voice 
is my password” 

Created a “how-to” video with step-by-
step instructions on using PCRA

2009
Launched low-cost proprietary ETFs and 
became first firm to waive commissions; 
reduced proprietary mutual fund operating 
expense ratios (OERs) to match ETFs

2018
Added option to 

restrict leveraged and 
inverse ETFs in the 

trading menu

2013
Launched Schwab  
ETF OneSource™

Began Fee Disclosure 
Reports 

ETF
OneSourceTM2015

Established customizable electronic  
hold-harmless agreement

Added Apple Watch™ to Schwab Mobile 

2008
Published first public pages for 

PCRA on Schwab.com

2006
Added PCRA tab on Schwab.com, 

with content specific to PCRA 
account holders

1992
Established the first supermarket of 

no-load, no-transaction-fee mutual funds

Founded Charles Schwab Trust Company

PCRA
1994
Launched Schwab 
Personal Choice 
Retirement Account® 
(PCRA)

SDBA 
INDICATORS 

REPORT
2002

Released SDBA 
Indicators Report for 

industry benchmarking 2003
Introduced electronic account 
opening for PCRA

1987 
Started Schwab Investment 
Management services

$0
2019
Reduced trading commissions 
on all ETFs, stocks, and 
options listed on the U.S.  
or Canadian exchanges to $0
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3Third-party report providers are not affiliated with or employed by Charles Schwab & Co., Inc. The views expressed are for general 
information purposes only and are not intended to provide specific financial, accounting, or legal advice. Schwab makes no representation 
about the accuracy of the information or its appropriateness for any given situation.

4�Requires a wireless signal or mobile connection. System availability and response times are subject to market conditions and your mobile 
connection limitations. Functionality may vary by operating system and/or device.

When you add PCRA, you add the  
benefits of Schwab. 

PCRA is a reflection of Schwab’s 45+ years of innovation and advocating for individual investors. 

Adding PCRA to your lineup gives you the advantages of working with a company driven to meet 

the needs of today’s investors through constant innovation, choice with value, and dedicated 

service and support.

More choices, plus no commissions.
Based on your plan elections, employees can invest in a greatly expanded selection of low-cost 
investing opportunities, including bonds, mutual funds, and more. All ETFs, stocks, and options 
listed on the U.S. or Canadian exchanges are commission-free across all mobile, automated 
phone, and web trading channels. We also offer thousands of no-load, no-transaction-fee 
mutual funds through Schwab’s Mutual Fund OneSource® program, as well as fixed income 
investments at competitive prices.

Access to research, tools, and advice.
Employees can research, trade, and monitor investments in their PCRAs with the support of 
independent third-party and proprietary research reports,3 advanced online screening tools, 
and market commentary from industry experts. A convenient mobile app4 makes it easy to 
stay connected and informed on the go.

Dedicated service and support. 
When employees need assistance with their PCRAs, they can lean on the PCRA Call Center, 
whose dedicated Schwab PCRA Representatives average more than a decade of Schwab and 
industry experience and make it their mission to know the details of your plan and assist your 
participants with every inquiry. Recordkeepers and Plan Sponsors also have dedicated service 
teams to assist with all operational and service needs. 
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What you can expect when you add PCRA to your retirement offering:

Smooth plan integration. 
Our integration process has been put to the test for over 25 years and is designed so that PCRA 

fits seamlessly into your plan. Your experienced PCRA service team will work to ensure the proper 

implementation of any brokerage option, including in-kind asset transfers.

Paperless account enrollment.
Employees can open their PCRAs entirely online using an electronic signature feature. Plan sponsors can 

also customize the process to include additional required participant acknowledgments.

Efficient recordkeeping partnership.
Schwab’s dedicated PCRA team works with the recordkeeper to establish and facilitate data transfers 

as well as process daily file feeds and cashiering transactions—all in a timely manner.

Third-party advisor access.
If the plan sponsor allows it, participants can get third-party help managing their investments. Schwab 

supports more than 7,500 registered investment advisors who can seamlessly integrate with PCRA.

A streamlined 
experience for 
you and your 
employees. 
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1 How can we customize the investment selection? 

PCRA flexibility allows you to create an offering that fits your plan’s criteria. With 

PCRA, employees have a wide selection of investment choices across different asset 

classes, including stocks, bonds, mutual funds, and fixed income products. For 

example, if your plan restricts stock trading, you can tailor the trading menu to allow 

any combination of mutual funds, ETFs, closed-end mutual funds, and CDs. 

2 What are the benefits of multiple PCRAs? 

Allowing your employees to have more than one PCRA in their retirement plans can 

be beneficial for accommodating pre-tax and after-tax contributions, such as a 

Roth feature. It also enables you to offer employees the option of having separately 

managed accounts with different money managers.

3 Can an SDBA assist with changes to my core lineup? 

An SDBA may be able to help when a plan considers eliminating fund choices 

from the lineup. PCRA can also help during a merger situation by allowing many 

investments to transfer in kind, rather than requiring employees to liquidate their 

holdings. With PCRA, you can simplify your plan’s core lineup and round out your 

offering by adding an SDBA to satisfy the most demanding investors.

4 How does an SDBA support government fee disclosure requirements?

Schwab provides fee disclosure reporting for all plans. Such reports include the 

408(b)(2) sponsor fee disclosures, the 5500 Schedule C, quarterly fee information 

for participants, and other regulatory reporting.

Answers to 
commonly asked 
questions. 
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“Every investor should feel 

confident that they have the 

choices that will provide the 

retirement outcomes they 

are after. This is their future, 

after all.”

Always looking out for you.

Schwab support is ongoing. We continually improve PCRA as technology advances and 
the marketplace changes. We’re also focused on keeping you informed with participant 
behavior reports, supporting your communication and marketing initiatives, and assisting 
you with regulatory reporting. It’s how we work to make sure your needs are met.

—�Walt Bettinger 

President and Chief Executive Officer  

The Charles Schwab Corporation

Could Schwab PCRA be just what your retirement offering needs?

Let’s discuss your situation to find out. Call 1-877-456-0777.
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The information contained herein does not constitute an endorsement, investment recommendation, solicitation to buy, or investment advice from Schwab. Schwab is restricted 
from providing advice on PCRAs. Schwab has no discretionary authority, responsibility, or control with respect to such matters. Schwab is not an investment advisor or fiduciary to 
your employer’s retirement plan, does not recommend any particular mutual fund or collective trust fund or category of mutual funds or collective trust funds, is not responsible for 
your choice of mutual funds and collective investment funds, and may receive remuneration for recordkeeping and shareholder services and other administrative services. Charles 
Schwab & Co., Inc. does not guarantee the suitability or potential value of any particular investment or information source.

Schwab Personal Choice Retirement Account® (PCRA) is offered through Charles Schwab & Co., Inc., a registered broker-dealer that also provides other brokerage and custody 
services to its customers. 

This material is for plan sponsor institutional use only. 

©2020 Charles Schwab & Co., Inc. (“Schwab”).  All rights reserved.  Member SIPC. 
CC3726711 (0120-04HE)  MKT21311-11 (01/20)  
00240020
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Special, March 03, 2020

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, March 03, 2020
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